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PROJECT
LOCATION: 1546-1550 South Orange Grove Avenue

PROPOSED
PROJECT:

The demolition of an existing three-unit multi-family dwelling and the construction, use, and 
maintenance of a five-story, 28-unit multi-family dwelling with three (3) units set aside for 
Extremely Low Income Households. The project will provide 34 residential automobile parking 
spaces within two (2) subterranean levels, and 28 long-term and three (3) short-term bicycle 
parking spaces.

Pursuant to Sections 12.22-A,31 and 12.22-A,25(g) of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, an 
appeal of the entire decision of the Director of Planning’s Determination approving of a 
Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program project allowing a 55% 
increase in density for a Tier 3 project totaling 28 dwelling units with three (3) units set aside 
for as affordable housing units for Extremely Low Income (ELI) Households along with 
following two (2) incentives:

APPEAL
ACTION:

1.

a. Height. A 22-foot addition to permit a building height of 53 feet and two (2) inches in lieu 
of a maximum height of 33 feet as required by Ordinance No. 179,884; and

b. Open Space. A 25 percent reduction in required open space; and

An appeal of the Categorical Exemption pursuant to Section 21080 of the California Public 
Resources Code and Article 19, Class 32 of the City CEQA Guidelines as the environmental 
clearance for the project.

2.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Determine that based on the whole of the administrative record, the project is exempt from CEQA 
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15332, and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an 
exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies;

1.
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Deny the appeal of the Director of Planning’s Determination approving a Transit Oriented Communities 
Affordable Housing Incentive Program project allowing a 55% increase in density for a Tier 3 project 
totaling 28 dwelling units with three (3) units set aside for as affordable housing units for Extremely Low 
Income (ELI) Households along with following two (2) incentives:

2.

a. Height. A 22-foot addition to permit a building height of 53 feet and two (2) inches in lieu of a maximum 
height of 33 feet as required by Ordinance No. 179,884; and

b. Open Space. A 25 percent reduction in required open space;

Adopt the Findings;3.

Sustain the Director’s Determination approving a Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing 
Incentive Program Request utilizing two (2) incentives.

4.

VINCENT R/BERTONI, AICP 
Director oj^Planning

j

Nicholas Hendricks 
Senior City Planner

Oliver Netburn 
City Planner

Jodhn Lim
City Planning Associate

ADVICE TO PUBLIC: *The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be several other 
items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the City Planning Commission Secretariat, 200 North Spring Street, 
Room 532, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300). While all written communications are given to the Commission for 
consideration, the initial packets are sent to the week prior to the Commission’s meeting date. If you challenge these agenda items 
in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing agendized herein, or in 
written correspondence on these matters delivered to this agency at or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity under Title II 
of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability, and upon request, will 
provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to this programs, services and activities. Sign language interpreters, 
assistive listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided upon request. To ensure availability of 
services, please make your request not later than three working days (72 hours) prior to the meeting by calling the Commission 
Secretariat at (213) 978-1300.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

PROJECT BACKGROUND

The subject property is a rectangular, 13,775 square-foot interior lot with a frontage of 110 feet 
along the eastern side of Orange Grove Avenue. The subject property is zoned [Q]R3-1-O with 
a corresponding land use designation of Medium Residential within the Wilshire Community Plan 
area. The project site is located within a Transit Priority Area. The project site is not located within 
the boundaries of or subject to any specific plan, community design overlay, or interim control 
ordinance. The site is subject to Ordinance No. 179,884 (effective June 29, 2008) and the 
associated [Q] Conditions which establishes a maximum 33-foot height limitation, among other 
provisions. Ordinance No. 179,884 was adopted to change the zone from R3-1-O to [Q]R3-1-O 
and imposed [Q] Conditions on R3 zoned lots in an area generally bounded by the west side of 
Fairfax Avenue, Pickford Street to the south, Ogden Drive to the east, and Pico Boulevard to the 
north. The [Q] Conditions established height limitations and where applicable, urban design 
standards to preserve the neighborhood character of the area.

The proposed project involves the demolition of an existing residential structure with three (3) 
residential units and the construction, use and maintenance of a new five-story apartment building 
with 28 units and a maximum height of 53 feet and two (2) inches. The proposed building will 
front Orange Grove Avenue and will encompass approximately 36,347 square feet of floor area, 
resulting in a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 4.38 to 1. Of the 28 units proposed, one (1) will be a one- 
bedroom unit, 10 will be two-bedroom units, and 17 will be three-bedroom units. The project will 
provide 34 residential automobile parking spaces, 28 long-term bicycle parking spaces, and three 
(3) short-term bicycle parking spaces within two (2) subterranean levels. The project will provide 
3,266 square feet of open space comprised of the rear yard and 28 private balconies.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES

Surrounding properties are generally developed with single-family and multi-family residential 
developments. The property abutting the subject property to the north is zoned [Q]R3-1-O and 
developed with a multi-family residential structure. Properties abutting the subject property to the 
east are zoned R2-1-O and are developed with duplexes. The property abutting the subject 
property to the south is zoned [Q]R3-1-O and developed with a multi-family residential structure. 
Properties to the west, across Orange Grove Avenue, are zoned [Q]R3-1-O and are developed 
with single-family and multi-family residential developments.

STREETS

Orange Grove Avenue, adjoining the subject property to the west, is a Local Street - Standard 
dedicated to a width of 60 feet and improved with asphalt roadway, concrete curb, gutter, and 
sidewalk.

TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES

Pursuant to the voter-approved Measure JJJ, Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) 12.22-A,31 
was added to create the Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive 
Program (TOC Program). The Measure requires the Department of City Planning to create TOC 
Affordable Housing Incentive Program Guidelines (TOC Guidelines) for all Housing 
Developments located within a one-half mile (or 2,640-foot) radius of a Major Transit Stop. These
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Guidelines provide the eligibility standards, incentives, and other necessary components of the 
TOC Program consistent with LAMC 12.22-A,31.

A qualifying TOC Project shall be granted Base Incentives with regard to increased residential 
density, increased floor area ratio, and reduced automobile parking requirements. In addition to 
these Base Incentives, an eligible project may be granted Additional Incentives with regard to 
yards and setbacks, open space, lot coverage, lot width, averaging, density calculation, height, 
and developments in public facilities zones. Up to three (3) Additional Incentives may be granted 
in exchange for providing the requisite set aside of affordable housing as enumerated in the TOC 
Guidelines.

The proposed project, which sets aside 10% of the total number of units for Extremely Low Income 
Households, meets all eligibility requirements for the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program 
and is entitled to the Base Incentives. In addition, the subject property is located within a Tier 3 
TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Area as the property is located 1,191 feet from a Major Transit 
Stop (intersection of Fairfax Avenue and Pico Boulevard where Metro Rapid 780 and Big Blue 
Bus Rapid 7 intersect) and pursuant to the TOC Guidelines, the project is entitled to two (2) 
Additional Incentives.

Given the above, the proposed project includes the following Base and Additional Incentives for 
a qualifying Tier 3 Project:

Tier 3 Base Incentives:

Density: The subject property is zoned [Q]R3-1-O and limited to a maximum density of 
one (1) dwelling unit per 800 square feet of lot area. With a lot area totaling 13,774 square 
feet, the project is permitted to construct up to 18 dwelling units (rounding up from 17.2) 
by-right. As an eligible Housing Development, the project is entitled for a 70 percent 
density increase for a maximum of 31 total units. In this case, the project seeks a 55 
percent density increase to permit a total of 28 units.

a.

Floor Area Ratio (FAR): The subject property is zoned [Q]R3-1-O and limited to an FAR 
of 3:1. With a buildable area of 8,289 square feet, the property has a maximum permitted 
floor area 24,867 square feet by-right. As an eligible Housing Development, the project is 
permitted a FAR percentage increase of up to 50 percent. While the property is eligible for 
a 50 percent increase, allowing up to 37,300 square feet of floor area, the project will 
construct a 36,347 square-foot building, at a FAR of 4.38:1, below the 4.5:1 FAR permitted 
through the underlying zone.

b.

Parking: Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21-A,4, the proposed 28-unit project would be 
required to provide a total of 50 parking spaces. However an Eligible Housing 
Development pursuant to the TOC Guidelines requires residential parking at a ratio of 0.5 
spaces per bedroom. With the utilization of the parking reduction, the project will provide 
a total of 34 parking spaces.

c.

Tier 3 Additional Incentives:

Pursuant to the Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program Guidelines 
(TOC Guidelines), the Tier 3 Project is eligible for and has been granted two (2) Additional 
Incentives in order to construct the proposed project:
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a. Height. The site is subject to Ordinance No. 179,884 (effective June 29, 2008) and the 
associated [Q] Conditions which restricts the building height of the subject property to a 
maximum of 33 feet. The TOC height incentive allows for an additional 22 feet in height 
for two (2) additional stories thereby creating a building envelope with the area necessary 
to accommodate the proposed density, including the affordable housing units. The project 
is 53 feet and two (2) inches in height and five (5) stories with two (2) levels of 
subterranean parking.

b. Open Space: The project includes one (1) one-bedroom unit, 10 two-bedroom units, and 
17 three-bedroom units. Based on the proposed unit mix, the project would be required 
to provide 4,325 square feet of open space in accordance with the requirements of LAMC 
Section 12.21-G. As a Tier 3 TOC Eligible Housing Development, the project qualifies for 
a maximum 25 percent reduction in required open space, resulting in a total of 3,244 
square feet of required open space. The project will provide 3,266 square feet of total open 
space.

The table below provides a summary of the relevant underlying LAMC and [Q] Condition 
provisions for the subject property and permitted and requested TOC base and additional 
incentives are summarized below:

Incentive Otherwise
Permitted/Required

Permitted Requested
(through TOC Program)

Density 18 31 Units 28 Units
FAR 3:1 4.5:1 4.38:1
Parking 50 14 34
Height 33 feet 55 feet 53 feet, 2 inches
Open Space 4,325 square feet 3,244 square feet 3,266 square feet
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APPEAL ANALYSIS

On July 18, 2018, the Director of Planning issued a Determination that conditionally approved a 
Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program project for the proposed 
project. On July 31, 2018, an appeal was filed by Geoffrey Missad, Tania Missad, Larry Braman, 
Cindy Levey, Elaine Atlow, Donald Williams, and Trisha Williams for the entire decision of the 
Director of Planning.

The following statements have been compiled from the submitted appeal. The appeal in its 
entirety have been attached herein for reference (Exhibits B and C).

The proposed development does not comply with the TOC (Transit Oriented 
Communities) laws

1.

Appeal Comment:

The proposed development is not within 1,500 feet of a Major Transit Stop of two (2) rapid 
bus routes, therefore, the proposed development does not meet Tier 3 TOC Eligibility 
requirements.

Staff Response:

To be an eligible Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Housing Development, a project must 
meet the Eligibility criteria set forth in Section IV of the Transit Oriented Communities 
Affordable Housing Incentive Program Guidelines (TOC Guidelines), including being located 
within one-half mile of a Major Transit Stop. Each lot in a TOC Affordable Housing Incentive 
Area shall be determined to be in a specific Tier (1-4) based on the shortest distance 
between any point on the lot and a qualified Major Transit Stop. A Major Transit Stop is 
defined as a site containing a rail station or the intersection of two or more bus routes with 
a service interval of 15 minutes or less during the morning and afternoon peak commute 
periods. To be in a Tier 3 TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Area a property must be within 
a) 750 feet of the intersection of a regular bus line and a Rapid Bus line, b) 1,500 feet of the 
intersection of a two (2) Rapid Bus lines, c) 750 feet of a Metrolink Rail station, or d) 2,640 
feet of a Metro Rail station.

The subject property is located 1,191 feet from the intersection of Fairfax Avenue and Pico 
Boulevard which contains the intersection of the Metro Rapid 780 and Big Blue Bus Rapid 
7 lines. As the property is within 1,500 feet of the intersection of a two (2) Rapid Bus line, 
the property is within a Tier 3 TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Area and therefore entitled 
to the applicable Base and Additional Incentives, including those which have been granted 
as part of the subject case.

The project does not comply with Ordinance No. 179,884.2.

Appeal Comment

The property does not comply with current "Q” Conditions specifically intended to address 
development on Orange Grove Avenue and the TOC Program cannot override the "Q” 
Conditions.
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Staff Response

Pursuant to the voter-approved Measure JJJ, Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 
12.22-A,31 was added to create the Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable 
Housing Incentive Program (TOC Program). The Measure required the Department of City 
Planning to create TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program Guidelines (TOC Guidelines) 
for all Housing Developments located within a one-half mile radius of a Major Transit Stop.

These Guidelines, which became effective on September 22, 2017 and were subsequently 
revised on February 26, 2018, provide the eligibility standards, incentives, and other 
necessary components of the TOC Program consistent with LAMC 12.22-A,31. The 
Guidelines provide that where Base or Additional Incentives are permitted, they shall be 
based off the otherwise allowable development standards for the property found in a zoning 
ordinance, Specific Plan, Community Plan Implementation Overlay (CPIO), overlay district, 
or other local condition, law, policy, resolution, or regulation.

The proposed project is subject to specific development standards found in a zoning 
ordinance, Ordinance No. 179,884 (effective June 29, 2008). Among other things, the [Q] 
Conditions found in Ordinance No. 179,884 restrict the height of a new building to a 
maximum of 33 feet. As an eligible Housing Development within a Tier 3 TOC Affordable 
Housing Incentive Area which sets aside 10% of units for Extremely Low Income 
Households, pursuant to the TOC Guidelines, the project is entitled to deviate from the 
height development standard found in Ordinance No. 179,884.

The approved TOC Incentives do not comply with the TOC Guidelines3.

Appeal Comment

The approval of a 55% density increase exceeds the maximum permitted density increase 
for a Housing Development within a Tier 3 TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Area and the 
approval of a 4.38 to 1 FAR exceeds the maximum permitted FAR increase for a Housing 
Development within a Tier 3 TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Area.

Staff Response

Pursuant to the TOC Guidelines Section VI-1 ,a(iii) an Eligible Housing Development within 
a Tier 3 TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Area shall be granted a residential density 
increase of 70%. The subject property is zoned [Q]R3-1-O with a maximum permitted 
density of one (1) unit per 800 square feet of lot area. The property is 13,775 square feet 
in size and thus permitted a maximum base density of 18 dwelling units (17.2 units rounded 
up to the next whole number). The applicant has proposed a density increase of 10 dwelling 
units, or 55.5%, of the base density for a total of 28 dwelling units. As such, the approved 
28-unit project is in compliance with the maximum 70% density increase permitted by TOC 
Guideline Section VI-1 ,a(iii).

Pursuant to the TOC Guidelines Section VI-1 ,b(iii) an Eligible Housing Development within 
a Tier 3 TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Area shall be granted a FAR increase of up to 
50%, or an FAR increase resulting in at least a 3.75 to 1 FAR in commercial zones, 
whichever is greater. Given that the subject property is not within a commercial zone (the 
property is zoned [Q]R3-1-O), the proposed project is eligible to utilize a percentage 
increase of up to 50%. A 50% increase in the property’s base FAR, which is 3 to 1, would 
allow a maximum FAR of 4.5 to 1. As such, the approved project with a maximum FAR of
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4.38 to 1 is in compliance with the maximum 4.5 to 1 FAR permitted by TOC Guideline 
Section VI-1 ,b(iii).

4. Determination about surrounding properties is incorrect

Appeal Comment

Page 6 of the Letter of Determination incorrectly states that the properties to the east 
abutting the subject property are developed with duplexes. The appellant contends that the 
properties to the east of the subject property are improved with single-family homes, 
therefore the proposed project will affect transitional height, neighborhood character and 
have a significant adverse impact on the immediate surrounding parcels.

Staff Response

According to the LA County Assessor information in ZIMAS the immediately abutting 
properties located at 1547 South Ogden Drive and 1551 South Ogden Drive are both 
identified as duplexes. Upon further review, building permit records from the Department of 
Building and Safety show that these properties have been established as single family 
homes. The properties located at 1651 South Ogden Drive and 1557 South Ogden Drive 
are established as single family homes. Nevertheless, LAMC Section 12.21.1-A,10 states 
that transitional height requirements apply to buildings on a C or M zoned lot and which are 
within specified distances of the RW1 Zone or a more restrictive zone. The abutting 
properties are zoned R2 and the subject project site is zoned [Q]R3-1-O, therefore 
transitional height requirements do not apply to the subject project. The Tier 3 TOC height 
incentive allows for an additional 22 feet in height for two (2) additional stories thereby 
creating a building envelope with the area necessary to accommodate the proposed density, 
including the affordable housing units. Therefore, given the project’s TOC height incentive 
and the R3 zoning along with the R2 zoning of the adjacent properties, the discrepancy of 
the description of the adjacent properties as duplexes would not affect the regulations 
applicable to the proposed project.

The Determination Was Approved Without Required Environmental Impact Studies 
And The Development Was Exempted From CEQA Guidelines Even Though CEQA 
Guidelines State That A Categorical Exemption Cannot Be Used For An Activity That 
Will Have a Significant Impact on the Environment Due to Unusual Circumstances

5.

Appeal Comment

The project was approved without required environmental impact studies and was arbitrarily 
exempted from CEQA Guidelines. CEQA precludes the use of an exemption for any activity 
where there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the 
environment due to unusual circumstances. Given that the proposed building will be the 
tallest building in the area, impacts to shading, neighbors and existing infrastructure creates 
an unusual circumstance, thus requiring a full Environmental Impact Report.

Staff Response

On April 11, 2018, the Department of City Planning determined the proposed project to be 
exempt from CEQA as was as the project found to meet the conditions required for a Class 
32 Categorical Exemption (In-Fill Development Projects) and issued a Notice of Exemption 
for ENV-2018-895-CE. Specifically, the project was found a) to be consistent with the
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applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan policies as well as with 
the applicable zoning designation and regulations; b) occur within city limits on a project site 
of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses; c) located on a site has 
no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species; d) would not result in any 
significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and e) can be 
adequately served by all required utilities and public services. In addition, there is no 
substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant 
to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies. Further discussion on how the project meets 
the conditions of the Class 32 Categorical Exemption can be found in Exhibit E.

6. Determination Notice & Time To Appeal Violates Due Process

Appeal Comment

The community was not aware of the proposed project and was only given two (2) weeks to 
review plans & file an appeal.

Staff Response.

The proposed project was filed with the Department of City Planning on February 15, 2018. 
As a tOc project requesting Additional Incentives, pursuant to Section V of the TOC 
Guidelines, no public hearing is required. On July 18, 2018 the project was approved and 
the written decision was transmitted to all owners of properties abutting the subject property, 
and to the local Certified Neighborhood Council, consistent with LAMC Section 12.22 
A.25(g)(2)(i)(d). Consistent with Section 12.22 A(f) and 11.5.7 C(6), the decision had an 
appeal period of 15 days ending on August 2, 2018. On July 31, 2018, the subject appeal 
was filed. Therefore, the proposed project and its approval was consistent and compliant 
with the provisions of the Los Angeles Municipal Code and the TOC Guidelines.

Proposed Restricted Affordable Units Do Not Adequately Compensate The Number of 
Units Necessary To Replace The Previous Rent-Controlled Units.

7.

Appeal Comment

The proposed project must replace the existing two (2) rent controlled units in addition to the 
proposed three (3) extremely low income units, for a total of five (5) units.

Staff Response

The project site is currently developed with three residential structures, one of which is 
subject to the Rent Stabilization Ordinance (RSO). The applicant proposed to demolish the 
existing buildings to construct a new apartment building containing 28 dwelling units of which 
three (3) units will be set aside for Extremely Low Income Households. Government Code 
Sections 65915 and 65915.5, as amended by Assembly Bill (AB) 2222 and 2556, require 
owners of density bonus projects resulting in a loss of existing and in some cases, prior 
existing housing units, to replace these units on a one-for-one-basis, and extends the 
affordability period of all density bonus projects from 30 years to 55 years from the date of 
Certificate of Occupancy. Pursuant to the Determination made by the Los Angeles Housing 
+ Community Investment Department (HCIDLA) dated February 12, 2018 and attached to 
the report as Exhibit E, the proposed project is required to provide a minimum of one (1) unit 
for Extremely Low Income Households and one (1) unit for Very Low Income Households.
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AB 2556 defines "replace” as providing the same number of equivalent units or families in 
the same of lower income categories. The two (2) total units required by the HCIDLA 
Determination are satisfied by the three (3) units set aside for habitation by Extremely Low 
Income Households as proposed and reflected in the Conditions of Approval.

Additionally, pursuant to LAMC Section 151.28 A, if a building containing an RSO rental unit 
is demolished and new rental units are constructed on the same property and offered rent 
within five years of the date the RSO rental unit was withdrawn from the rental housing 
market, the RSO provisions apply to the newly constructed rental units, unless: (1) the 
applicant demonstrates undue financial hardship; (2) the project provides the number of 
withdrawn rental units subject to RSO on a one-for-one basis or at least 20 percent of the 
total number of newly construction rental units, whichever is greater (in this case three (3) 
units); or (3) the owner occupied the demolished building for three years prior to the 
demolition of the building.

CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated herein, and in the findings of the Director’s Determination, the proposed 
project does comply with the applicable provisions of the T ransit Oriented Communities Affordable 
Housing Incentive Program and the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Planning staff 
evaluated the proposed project and determined it meets the Transit Oriented Communities 
Program requirements and that the project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption. Based 
on the complete plans submitted by the applicant and considering the appellant’s arguments for 
appeal, staff finds that the project meets the required findings.

Therefore, it is recommended that the City Planning Commission affirm that the project is 
categorically exempt from environmental review, approve in part and deny in part the appeal of 
the Director’s Determination, adopt the revised Grant Clause, Conditions of Approval, and 
Findings, and Sustain the remainder of the Director’s Determination approving a Transit Oriented 
Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program Request utilizing two (2) incentives.


